Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Appellant

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Jhabewal, PO 27.7.2022garh, Distt. Ludhiana141123.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Mohali

**First Appellate Authority** 

Date: 27.07.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Mohali

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 121 of 2022 **Hearing through CISCO WEBEX** 

**Present:** Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Absent.

### ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 25.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.09.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. In today's hearing, appellant states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as to the RTI Act, 2005, which came into existence to promote transparency and accountability in the working of every public authority.
- 5. A final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the point-wise reply/information to the appellant within one week to the appellant after receipt of this order. He is also directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively, failing which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 6. To come up on 24.08.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
  - (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinderpal Singh(8686278000)

s/o Late Sh. Babu Singh, R/o 947, HIG, Jamalpur Colony, Distt. Ludhiana-141010.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Gurdaspur

**First Appellate Authority** 

Date: 27.07.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Gurdaspur

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 104 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

<u>Present:</u> Appellant: Advocate, Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Respondent: Sh. Gurpreet Singh (Clerk) (9855741910)

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 26.06.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.08.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Gurpreet Singh states that requisite information was sent to the appellant on 13.10.2021 and 20.03.2022.
- 4. Representative of the appellant states that requisite information not received and latest address was also intimated to the respondent PIO.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the information within seven days to the appellant under intimation to the Commission from today, on his present address which is mentioned in this Order.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 7. To come up on **01.09.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinderpal Singh(8686278000)

s/o Late Sh. Babu Singh, R/o 947, HIG, Jamalpur Colony, Distt. Ludhiana-141010.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

Date: 27.07.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 105 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Appellant: Advocate, Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Respondent: Absent.

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 28.06.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.08.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. In today's hearing, representative of the appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as to the RTI Act, 2005, which came into existence to promote transparency and accountability in the working of every public authority.
- 5. A final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the point-wise reply/information to the appellant within one week to the appellant after receipt of this order. He is also directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively, failing which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 6. To come up on **01.09.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
  - (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinderpal Singh(8686278000)

s/o Late Sh. Babu Singh, R/o 947, HIG, Jamalpur Colony, Distt. Ludhiana-141010.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

**First Appellate Authority** 

Date: 27.07.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 106 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Appellant: Advocate, Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Respondent: Absent.

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 03.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.08.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. In today's hearing, representative of the appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (PIO) (M: 9420800001) requested prior the hearing for an adjournment in this case as he is unable to attend the hearing due to other engagements.
- 5. Request of the respondent is granted; an opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the point-wise reply/information to the appellant within one week to the appellant after receipt of this order. He is also directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively, failing which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 6. To come up on **01.09.2022** at **11:00** A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
  - (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinderpal Singh(8686278000)

s/o Late Sh. Babu Singh, R/o 947, HIG, Jamalpur Colony, Distt. Ludhiana-141010.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

Date: 27.07.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 110 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Appellant: Advocate, Sh. Tejinder Singh on behalf of the appellant.

Respondent: Absent.

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 31.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.09.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. In today's hearing, representative of the appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (PIO) (M: 9420800001) requested prior the hearing for an adjournment in this case as he is unable to attend the hearing due to other engagements.
- 5. Request of the respondent is granted; an opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the point-wise reply/information to the appellant within one week to the appellant after receipt of this order. He is also directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively, failing which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 6. To come up on **01.09.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
  - (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. R.L.Garg, (9988490866)

H.No.130, Maharaja Yadvindra Enclave, Nabha Roda, Patiala

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Distt. Revenue Officer, Mansa

First Appellate Authority

Date: 27.07.2022

O/o ADC(G), Mansa Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 17 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. R.L. Garg. Respondent: Absent.

ORDER:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 31.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.09.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 17.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 3. In today's hearing, appellant states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as to the RTI Act, 2005, which came into existence to promote transparency and accountability in the working of every public authority.
- 5. A final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the point-wise reply/information to the appellant within one week to the appellant after receipt of this order. He is also directed to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively, failing which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 6. To come up on **06.09.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.
  - (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com PSIC Visility Punjago Office Information

Appellant

### Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620)

s/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Vill. Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib, Distt. Ropar

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

### First Appellate Authority

Date: 27.07.2022

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2550 of 2021 Heard Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Sh. Manjit Singh. Respondent: Absent.

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 25.05.2022 vide which appellant was advised to inspect the record after mutual cooperation and matter was fixed for 27.07.2022 i.e. today
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (PIO) (M: 9420800001) requested prior the hearing for an adjournment in this case as he is unable to attend the hearing due to other engagements.
- 4. Request of the respondent is granted; an opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing which stern action will be initiated against him.
- 5. To come up on **18.08.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Narinder Sharma (9815263774)

# 3185/25, Kot Mahna Singh, Tarn Taran Road, Amritsar.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal case No.: 2369 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Appellant: Absent.

Respondent: Sh. Pardeep (Nodal Officer) (9814014044) along with Sh. Angad (Building Inspector)

**ORDER:** 

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 25.05.2022 vide which respondents, Sh. Pardeep and Sh. Iqbal Singh Randhawa were directed to remove deficiency which were pointed out by the appellant via an email dated 18.05.2022, copy of the same was sent to the respondent along with copy of previous order. Matter was fixed for 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant is absent despite being aware about the date of hearing, which means he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Pardeep requests for an adjournment in this case, which is granted with the directions to comply with the previous orders of the Commission dated 25.05.2022 within seven days from today. He is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 4. To come up on **31.08.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Regd. Post

Date: 27.07.2022

**Sh. Pardeep (Nodal Officer) (9814014044)** O/o Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur,, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana 141123.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

Date: 27.07.2022

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2252 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: sh. Jasbir Singh.

Respondent: Ms. Kulwinder kaur (PIO) at PSIC Office, Chandigarh.

**ORDER:** 

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 31.03.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur states that information comprising 64 pages was sent to the appellant on 19.07.2022.
- 3. Appellant requests for an adjournment in this case to go through the supplied information, which is granted; he is advised to go through the supplied information once received and point out the deficiency within seven days to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 4. To come up on **24.08.2022** at **11:00** A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

# 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali 140301.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb,, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2264 of 2021 **Hearing through CISCO WEBEX** 

Appellant: sh. Manjinder Singh. Present:

Respondent: Sh. Surinder Bhandari (9877661361).

#### ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 31.03.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Surinder Bhandari states that information was sent to the appellant on 23.05.2022 but appellant denies on the same.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send information once again to the appellant within seven days from today under intimation to the Commission.
- 4. Appellant is advised to go through the supplied information once received and point out the deficiency within seven days to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. To come up on 23.08.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

> (Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Date: 27.07.2022

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

# 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali 140301.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb,, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2266 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Appellant: sh. Manjinder Singh.

Respondent: Sh. Surinder Bhandari (9877661361).

**ORDER:** 

Date: 27.07.2022

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 31.03.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present and appellant states that information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send information to the appellant immediately under intimation to the Commission.
- 4. Appellant is advised to go through the supplied information once received and point out the deficiency within seven days to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. To come up on **23.08.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### Sh. Amarjit Bansal (9855600073)

President, Mubarikpur Crushers Association (Regd.) H.O. Saket Stone Crusher, Mubarikpur, Tehsil Dera Bassi, Distt. Mohali.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o XEN-Cum-Mining Officer, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

### First Appellate Authority

Dated: 27.07.2022

O/o Chief Engineer, Water Resources & Mining, Sector 18, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal case No.: 3834 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

- (i) Sh. Subhash Sharma, Advocate (988892733) on behalf of appellant.
- (ii) For the respondent: Ms. Harjot Kaur (SDO) (9988952368)

#### Order

- 1. This order may be read with the reference with previous order dated 04.05.2022 vide which show cause notice was issued to the respondent PIO. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 27.07.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, representative of the appellant, Sh. Subhash Sharma states that information from M to S point is still pending even after the directions by the undersigned Bench dated 04.05.2022.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Harjot kaur states that concerned official is unable to attend today's hearing and requests for an adjournment in the present case, which is granted along with directions to the respondent PIO to supply the pending information from point no. M to S as per RTI application within a weeks' time from today. In case, information is not available, supply a pointwise reply to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- 4. Respondent PIO is also directed to file a reply to the Show Cause notice issued to him vide order dated 04.05.2022.
- 5. To come up on **23.08.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex** (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).